MSUKALIGWA LOCAL COUNCIL

DEPARTMENT PUBLIC SAFETY

AMMENDMENT OF TARIFFS FOR FIRE BRIGADE SERVICES

FEES PAYABLE TO THE SERVICE IN TERMS OF SECTION 10 OF THE FIRE BRIGADE SERVICE ACT, 1987 (ACT 99 OF 1987), FOR PROVIDING EMERGENCY SERVICES

1. The following tariffs shall be applicable on Fire Brigade Services (OPERATIONS)

COLUMN 1 SERVICE INSIDE MUNICIPAL AREA	CURRENT TARIFFS	TARIFFS FROM	
		01 JULY 2011	
1.1 Basic call out fee	TYPE OF VEHICLE	TYPE OF VEHICLE	
	(a) Light R 60.00	(a) Light R 65.00	
	(b) Medium R 145.00	(b) Medium R 155.00	
	(c) Heavy R 300.00	(c) Heavy R 315.00	
	(d) Rescue R 100.00	(d) Rescue R 100.00	
	(e) Special R 250.00	(e) Special R 265.00	
	(f) Grass R 70.00	(f) Grass R 75.00	
1.2 Use of vehicle/ fire pumps/rescue equipment	TYPE OF VEHICLE	TYPE OF VEHICLE	
	(Tariff per vehicle per hour	(Tariff per vehicle per hour or	
	or portion of an hour)	portion of an hour)	
	(a) Light R 140.00	(a) Light R 150.00	
	(b) Medium R 360.00	(b) Medium R 380.00	
	(c) Heavy R 420.00	(c) Heavy R 445.00	
	(d) Rescue R 230.00	(d) Rescue R 230.00	
	(e) Special R 500.00	(e) Special R 525.00	
	(f) Grass R 120.00	(f) Grass R 125.00	
1.3 Crew/ Use of fire fighters	(Tariff per member per	(Tariff per member per hour	
	hour or portion of an hour)	or portion of an hour)	
	R 120.00	R 150.00	
1.4 Water from municipal supplies	•		
	•	-	
		(Departmental tariff)	
4500 : 1/5 ///			
1.5 Material/ Foam/ Hazmat equipment			
	-		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	
	•		
	that if any materials for	for which the controlling	
	which the controlling	authority has prescribed a	
	•		
	authority has prescribed a	i tarili are useo. Such tarili wili 🗀	
	authority has prescribed a tariff are used, such tariff	tariff are used, such tariff will apply.	
1.4 Water from municipal supplies 1.5 Material/ Foam/ Hazmat equipment	Cost price based on Council's previous financial year's figures as per financial statements The tariff that is levied is that of material used, at cost, plus an administration levy of 25% of the cost of such materials: Provided	Tariff determined for municipal use. (Departmental tariff) The tariff that is levied is that of material used, at cost, plus an administration levy of 25% of the cost of such materials: Provided that if any materials	

COLUMN 2 SERVICE OUTSIDE MUNICIPAL AREA	CURRENT TARIFFS	TARIFFS FROM 01 JULY 2010
2.1 Basic call out fee	The tariffs set out in this annexure, plus a surcharge of 50%, will be levied if the Service is used outside the area of jurisdiction	The tariffs set out in this annexure, plus a surcharge of 50%, will be levied if the Service is used outside the area of jurisdiction
2.2 Use of vehicle/ fire pumps/rescue equipment	The tariffs set out in this annexure, plus a surcharge of 50%, will be levied if the Service is used outside the area of jurisdiction	The tariffs set out in this annexure, plus a surcharge of 50%, will be levied if the Service is used outside the area of jurisdiction
2.3 Crew/ Use of fire fighters	The tariffs set out in this annexure, plus a surcharge of 50%, will be levied if the Service is used outside the area of jurisdiction	The tariffs set out in this annexure, plus a surcharge of 50%, will be levied if the Service is used outside the area of jurisdiction
2.4 Water from municipal supplies	Cost price based on Council's previous financial year's figures as per financial statements	Tariff determined for municipal use. (Departmental tariff)
2.5 Material/ Foam/ Hazmat equipment	The tariffs set out in this annexure, plus a surcharge of 50%, will be levied if the Service is used outside the area of jurisdiction	The tariffs set out in this annexure, plus a surcharge of 50%, will be levied if the Service is used outside the area of jurisdiction

1.1. USE OF CREW MEMBERS

Tariff per member is for an hour or portion of an hour (Time is calculated from arrival up to departure)

1.2. USE OF MATERIALS

The tariff that is levied is that of materials used, at cost, plus and administration levy of 25% of the cost of such materials: Provided that if any materials for which the controlling authority has prescribed a tariff are used, such tariff will apply.

1.3. USE OF THE SERVICE OUTSIDE THE JURISDICTION OF THE CONTROLLING AUTHORITY

The tariffs set out in this annexure, plus a surcharge of 50%, will be levied if the Service is used outside the area of jurisdiction.

1.4. **REBATE**

If the service is used for a building that is used exclusively for residential purposes, the Chief Fire Officer may, at his/ her discretion, limit the total amount payable in respect of Colum 1 and 2 above to a minimum of R 2000,00.

2. The following tariffs shall be applicable on Fire Brigade Services (TRAINING)

COLUMN 3 FIRE EXTINGUISHER TRAINING (8 HOURS)	CURRENT TARIFFS	TARIFFS FROM 01 JULY 2011
1. Training per delegate at local fire station	R 370.00	R 390.00
2. Training per delegate not at fire station	R 750.00 plus travelling cost determined by Council in accordance with the Department of Transport Tariffs	R 790.00 plus travelling cost determined by Council in accordance with the Department of Transport Tariffs
COLUMN 4 BASIC FIRE FIGHTING TRAINING (40 HOURS)	CURRENT TARIFFS	TARIFFS FROM 01 JULY 2011
1. Training per delegate at local fire station	R 750.00	R 900.00
2. Training per delegate not at fire station	R 1500.00 plus travelling cost determined by Council in accordance with the Department of Transport Tariffs	R 1725.00 plus travelling cost determined by Council in accordance with the Department of Transport Tariffs

3. The following tariffs shall be applicable on Fire Brigade Services (STORAGE, USE AND HANDLING OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES.

COLUMN 5 DESCRIPTION	CURRENT TARIFFS	TARIFFS FROM 01 JULY 2011
	Yearly	Yearly
1. Dry-cleaning room	R 250.00	R 260.00 (each)
2. Mixing room	R 250.00	R 260.00 (each)
3. Spray room	R 250.00	R 260.00 (each)
4. Carbide store	R 250.00	R 260.00 (each)
5. Liquid petroleum gas installations	R 250.00	R 260.00 (each)
6. Group I: Explosives – Fire works	R200.00	R 220.00
7. Group II: Gas		
7.1. Not more than 600kg	R200.00	R 220.00
7.2. 600kg but not more than 9000kg	R300.00	R 315.00
7.3. 9000kg but not more than 100 000kg	R500.00	R 525.00
7.4. Bulk Depot – more than 100 000 kg	R1500.00	R 1,575.00
8. Group III: Flammable liquids		
8.1. Capacity up to and including 2,300 liters	R 200.00	R 220.00
8.2. Capacity from 2,301 liters to 4,500 liters	R 250.00	R 270.00
8.3. Capacity from 4,501 liters to 23,000 liters	R 350.00	R 370.00
8.4. Capacity from 23,001 liters to 100 000 liters	R 500.00	R 525.00

8.5. Capacity from 100 001 liters to 200 000 liters	R 600.00	R 630.00
8.6. Bulk Depot – more than 200 000 liters	R 1,500.00	R 1,575.00
9. Group IV: Flammable solids	R250.00	See point 8(5)
	T	T
10. Group V: Oxidizing agents and organic peroxides	R250.00	See point 8(5)
		T
11. Group VI: Toxic/ Infective substances	R250.00	See point 8(5)
42 Co. (All Polity and)	P250.00	C (
12. Group VII: Radio active	R250.00	See point 8(5)
13. Group VIII: Corrosive/ caustic substances	R250.00	See point 8(5)
		, , , ,
14. Group IX: Miscellaneous substances	R250.00	See point 8(5)
		.
15. Transfer of certificate of registration or permit	R 350.00	R 370.00
		T
16. Duplicate document:	R300.00	R 500.00
47.0		_
17. Payment of yearly fees		
17.1 For the issue of every certificate of registration or permit the year.	early charges shall be as pres	cribed in this

^{17.1} For the issue of every certificate of registration or permit the yearly charges shall be as prescribed in this schedule: Provided that if liability to pay charges arises on or after 01 July in a year, the charges payable shall be half the yearly charges.

4. The following tariffs shall be applicable on Fire Brigade Services on TARIFF OF CHARGES IN RESPECT OF INSPECTION OF VEHICLES TRANSPORTING HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

COLUMN 6	CURRENT	TARIFFS FROM
DESCRIPTION	TARIFFS	01 JULY 2011
	Yearly	Yearly
1. Road tank trailer	R 250.00	R 270.00
2. Motor vehicle, other than a road tank trailer, design to be used for	R 250.00	R 270.00
the conveyance of hazardous substances in excess of the amount		
permitted.		
3. Any vehicle, other than a motor vehicle or a road tank trailer, design	R 250.00	R 270.00
to be used for the conveyance of hazardous substances in excess of the		
amount permitted		

^{17.2} For the annual renewal of a certificate of registration or permit, the charges shall be as prescribed in this Schedule

5. The following tariffs shall be applicable on Fire Brigade Services on TARIFF OF CHARGES IN RESPECT OF FIRE PREVENTION INSPECTIONS CARRIED OUT ON PREMISES

COLUMN 7 DESCRIPTION	CURRENT TARIFFS	TARIFFS FROM 01 JULY 2011
	Yearly	Yearly
1. Per Fire Prevention Inspection	R 100.00	R 250.00

6. The following tariffs shall be applicable on Fire Brigade Services on TARIFF OF CHARGES IN RESPECT OF APPLICATION FOR POPULATION CERTIFICATES ON PREMISES

COLUMN 8 DESCRIPTION	CURRENT TARIFFS	TARIFFS FROM 01 JULY 2011
	Yearly	Yearly
1. Population certificate	R300.00	R 500.00

7. The following tariffs shall be applicable on Fire Brigade Services on TARIFF OF CHARGES IN RESPECT OF REGISTRATION TO INSTALL AND MAINTAIN FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT

COLUMN 9	CURRENT	TARIFFS FROM
DESCRIPTION	TARIFFS	01 JULY 2011
1. Certificate to install and maintain fire fighting equipment	R220.00	R 230.00

8. GENERAL DIRECTIVES FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE ABOVE FEES

- (1) All certificates of registration, certificates of fitness and/ or spraying permits will be valid for twelve calendar months. A written application for the renewal of the certificate or permit must reach the Service at least one calendar month prior to the expiry thereof.
- (2) When application is made for registration, the appropriate application form, correctly completed in full, must be accompanied by the prescribed fees.
- (3) All the appropriate application forms are available from the Service and must be completed in full, where applicable, is duly signed.
- (4) If, for whatever reason, the Service rejects an application for any certificate of registration, certificate of fitness or any permit, the applicant must, within 14 days (excluding weekends and public holidays) of the date of rejection, take corrective steps to ensure that the document in question is issued at no additional cost, failing which the applicant must pay the prescribed fees again.
- (5) (a) The tariff for premises that are liable for registration in respect of column 5 (point 9 to 14), or a combination of them, will be a single fee of R 600,00, irrespective of the

combination of items: Provided that such combination applies to one premises and is under the same control.

(b) If there are different divisions and/ or affiliates within a business and/ or company situated on the same premises but each division and/ or affiliate is managed separately, each division and/ or affiliate is liable to registration separately.

9. **EXEMPTION**

The fees payable in terms of the above are not applicable to property of the controlling authority, unless the property is leased.

10. ADJUSTMENT IN FEES PAYABLE TO THE SERVICE AS CONTEMPLATED IN COLUM 1 TO 9 OF THIS ANNEXURE

The Service must ensure that all fees referred to in Colum 1 to 9 of this annexure are adjusted to keep trend with inflation according to the consumer price index.